
  



 



3. In the next 12 months, do you expect your firm will hire additional or replacement:   
 

 
 
4. How would you describe your current recruitment challenges?   

 
 

10% 

30% 

11% 

50% 

9% 

28% 

19% 

44% 

4% 

7% 

18% 

71% 



5. If your firm is having trouble filling salaried positions, please indicate the position types you are having trouble 
filling: 

.  
 
6. If your firm is having trouble filling craft professional positions, please indicate the position types you are having 
trouble filling: 

 

25% 

2% 

4% 

7% 

9% 

10% 

13% 

19% 

19% 

35% 

41% 

56% 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

No trouble filling 

IT personnel 

HR/training personnel 

Business development/sales personnel  

Tax/accounting/finance personnel 

Safety personnel 

Regional/divisional manager  

Quality control personnel 

BIM personnel 

Engineers  

Estimating personnel 

Project managers/supervisors  





10. Has your firm increased pay and/or benefits for hourly craft or salaried personnel in the last year because of 
difficulty in filling positions (mark all that apply)? 

 
 

 

11. Have you increased your use of any of the following during the past year because of difficulty in filling positions 
(mark all that apply)? 

 

4% 

10% 

14% 

11% 

22% 

24% 

40% 

3% 

9% 

18% 

12% 

23% 

16% 

43% 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

We do not employ or recruit 

Don't know 

No, and we are not considering increases in pay and/or 
benefits 

No, but we are considering increases in pay and/or benefits 
in the near future 

Yes, our firm increased our portion of benefit contributions 
and/or improved employee benefits 

Yes, our firm provided incentives/bonuses 

Yes, our firm increased base pay rates 

Hourly craft Salaried 

6% 

14% 

14% 

18% 

19% 

20% 

23% 

24% 

31% 

34% 

35% 

46% 

50% 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Virtual construction methods (e.g. BIM) 

Offsite prefabrication 

Lean Construction 

Labor suppliers (craft) 

Labor-saving equipment, tools, machinery (e.g.) drones, 
robots, GPS or laser-guided machinery) 

Unions 

Staffing firms and professional employer organizations 
(noncraft) 

Executive search firms 

Subcontractors 

Interns 

Engage with career-building program (e.g. highschool, 
college, career & technical education) 

Overtime hours 

In-house training 



 
12. If your firm is experiencing staffing challenges, how would you describe the impact on your company’s safety and 
health program or performance? 

 
 

13. When you self-perform construction work, do you operate as a union contractor or an open shop? 

 
 

14. Would/ do you encourage your children to pursue careers in construction? 
 

 
 

 

 

2% 

2% 

3% 

76% 

8% 

11% 

16% 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

Decreased number of workers compensation 
claims



15. How many total employees does your firm employ at all of its locations? 

 

16. Estimate the total dollar amount of work your firm performed during the past 12 months.

 

39% 

32% 

13% 

9% 

6% 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

1-49 

50-249 

250-499 

1,000 or more 

500-999 

36% 

23% 

17% 

10% 

8% 

6% 

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100% 

$10 million or less 

$10.1 million-$30 million 

$100.1 million-$500 million 

$50.1 million-$100 million 

Over $500 million 

$30.1 million-$50 million 


